
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Damian Roberts  
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
23 August 2024 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Cabinet to be held in the Council 
Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Tuesday, 3rd September, 2024 commencing at 
7.30 pm.  
 
Members of the Cabinet are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend in 
person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 
(NB: Background papers to items referred from Scrutiny Select Committees and 
Committees have been omitted from printed agenda packs.) 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
DAMIAN ROBERTS 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 

7 - 10 

Public Document Pack



 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 

11 - 12 

3. Declarations of interest  
 

13 - 14 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

4. Minutes  
 

15 - 22 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 8 
July 2024 
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Council 
 

5. Capital Works - Car Parks  
 

23 - 38 

 The report outlines a number of capital work schemes related to car parks. 
 

 Decisions taken in accordance with Part 3 of the Constitution 
 

 Executive Non-Key Decisions 
 

6. July 2024 Budgetary Control  
 

39 - 52 

 In accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules this report informs 
Members of the current financial position to the end of July 2024 for the 2024/25 
Financial Year. 
 

7. Tonbridge Racecourse Sportsground Management Plan 
Consultation  

 

53 - 80 

 Recommendation CE 24/27 of the Communities and Environment Scrutiny Select 
Committee of 17 July 2024 in respect of the Tonbridge Racecourse Sportsground 
Management Plan 2024-2028.  
 
(Annex 3 – The Management Plan can be viewed as part of the Communities and 
Environment Scrutiny Select Committee agenda) 
 

8. Risk Management  
 

81 - 106 

 Recommendation AU 24/28 of the Audit Committee of 22 July 2024 in respect of 
risk management. 
 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://democracy.tmbc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=466&MId=5657


 Matters submitted for Information 
 

9. Decisions taken by Cabinet Members  
 

107 - 108 

 A record of the decisions taken by portfolio holders since the last meeting of 
Cabinet are attached. 
 

10. Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions  
 

109 - 114 

 The Notice for the period September to October 2024 is attached for information. 
 

11. Urgent Items  
 

115 - 116 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

12. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

117 - 118 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

 Decisions taken in accordance with Part 3 of the Constitution 
 

 Executive Key Decisions 
 

13. Larkfield Leisure Centre Roof Re-felt and Insulation Upgrade 
Tender  

 

119 - 122 

 (Reasons: LGA 1972 - Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of any 
particular person) 
 
This report sets out the tenders received for the roof re-felt and insulation upgrade 
works at Larkfield Leisure Centre and requests Cabinet to approve the award of 
contract. 
 

14. Local Authority Housing Fund  
 

123 - 142 

 (Reasons: LGA 1972 - Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of any 
particular person) 
 
The report provides details of grant funding opportunities offered by Round 3 of 
the Local Authority Housing Fund which could support refugee resettlement 
properties and temporary accommodation.  
 
 
 
 
 



15. Housing Team Staffing  
 

143 - 146 

 (Reasons: LGA 1972 - Sch 12A Paragraph 1 – Information relating to an individual 
and Paragraph 2 – Information likely to reveal the identity of an individual) 
 
The report details proposals in respect of existing temporary staffing arrangements 
in place within the Housing Service. 
 

16. Urgent Items  
 

147 - 148 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
 Councillor M D Boughton, (Leader) 

Councillor R P Betts, (Climate Change, Regeneration and Property) 
Councillor M A Coffin, (Transformation and Infrastructure) 
Councillor D Keers, (Community Services) 
Councillor K B Tanner, (Finance and Housing) 
Councillor M Taylor, (Planning) 
 

 Members of the Council who are not members of the executive may attend 
meetings of the Cabinet. With the agreement of the Leader, any such 
Member may address the Cabinet on any item on the agenda but may not 
vote. 
 

 



This page is
[...]
the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

  
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES 
 

Monday, 8th July, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr M A Coffin (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Cllr R P Betts,            
Cllr D Keers, Cllr K B Tanner and Cllr M Taylor 
 

In 
attendance: 

Councillor M A J Hood was also present pursuant to Access to 
Information Rule No 23. 
 

Virtual: Councillors L Athwal, Mrs A S Oakley, W E Palmer and 
M R Rhodes participated via MS Teams and joined the discussion 
when invited to do so by the Chair in accordance with Access to 
Information Rule No 23. 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor 
M D Boughton (Chair). 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

CB 24/76    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
For reasons of transparency, Councillor M Taylor declared an Other 
Significant Interest on the grounds of being the Chairman of Borough 
Green Parish Council who were referenced in the report on Community 
Development Grants (Item 7).  He withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of this item and took no part in the discussion and voting 
thereon. 
 

CB 24/77    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4 
June 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR CORPORATE MONITORING 
 

CB 24/78    CORPORATE KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
The report of the Management Team provided data on Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) that were aligned to the Corporate Strategy 2023 – 
2027 and monitored on a quarterly or annual basis.  The data provided 
related to the period up to the end of March 2024 and aimed to provide 
analysis about the performance of the Borough Council and support its 
improve
[...]
 
presented for information. 
 

CB 24/87    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.35 pm 
 
 

Page 22



   

Cabinet C - Part 1 Public  03 September 2024  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET 

03 September 2024 

Joint Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services and 

Director of Finance & Transformation 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Council 

 

1 CAPITAL WORKS – CAR PARKS 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 At the Cabinet Meeting on 30 April 2024, Cabinet made a number of decisions 

relating to parking proposals throughout the Borough. To allow the new charges to 

be implemented a number of fast-track capital plan schemes are required to be 

progressed to allow delivery this financial year.  

1.1.2 There are three schemes that are currently held on List C of the Capital Plan. 

These are; 

 Bailey Bridge East Car Park Improvements, Aylesford. 

 Introduction of Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR). 

 Parking Amendments to Car Parks and On-Street Parking. 

1.1.3 A fast track capital plan evaluation has been completed for each of the schemes 

and are shown in Annexes 1, 2 & 3. 

1.2 Legal Implications 

1.2.1 The schemes have been developed to allow the implementation of the decisions 

taken at the Cabinet meeting on 30 April 2024.  Procurement will be undertaken in 

accordance with the Council’s Procurement rules with the assistance of the Mid 

Kent Procurement Partnership. 

1.2.2 A planning application will be required for the scheme at Aylesford and Cabinet’s 

approval to submit the application is sought. 

1.3 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.3.1 Cabinet will note from Annexes 1,2 and 3 that the total cost of the capital schemes 

proposed is £530,000 which can be funded from the revenue reserve from capital 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 2  
 

Cabinet C - Part 1 Public  03 September 2024  

schemes.  Revenue funding of £15,000 is also required for external support to 

progress design work. 

1.3.2 The aim of the new parking charges is to balance the management of parking to 

meet the needs of all users, optimise the availability of parking, maximise income 

subject to market conditions and provide consistency across the Council’s parking 

assets in a fair commercial and efficient manner. 

1.3.3 It is worthy of note that many of the Council’s car parks represent a significant 

asset in terms of resale and for development. It is essential given the context of 

the Medium Term Financial Strategy that the Council seeks to ensure that the 

assets are managed in the most economically advantageous manner. 

1.4 Risk Assessment 

1.4.1 The capital plan schemes need to be fast-tracked to allow the delivery of the 

decisions already taken by Cabinet within financial year.  Without the capital 

works the new parking charges cannot be delivered. 

1.5 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.5.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.  

1.6 Policy Considerations 

1.6.1 Asset Management 

1.6.2 Community  

1.6.3 Procurement 

1.7 Recommendations 

1.7.1 CABINET is requested to recommend to COUNCIL that; 

i) The three fast track capital schemes shown in Annexes 1, 2 & 3 be 

transferred to List A of the capital planning this financial year to enable the 

introduction of new parking charges; 

ii) Capital funding of £530,000 for the capital works be met from the revenue 

reserve from capital schemes; 

iii) Authority be granted to the Director of Central Services/Deputy Chief 

Executive to submit a planning application for the scheme in the Bailey 

Bridge East car park Aylesford ; and 

iv) Revenue funding of £15,000 be included in the revised revenue estimates 

to appoint external consultants to assist in the design of the schemes.   

Page 24



 3  
 

Cabine
[...]
etary control is a prerequisite of good financial management, financial 

planning and control and needs to be kept under review to ensure it remains 

effective and relevant. 

1.13.2 Achievement of the target set within the Savings and Transformation Strategy 

remains a red risk on the Strategic Risk Register until such time as options for full 

delivery of the ‘gap’ have been identified. 

Page 43



 6  
 

Cabinet NKD - Part 1 Public  03 September 2024  

 

1.14 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.14.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.15 Policy Considerations 

1.15.1 Budgetary and policy framework is relevant to all areas of the Council’s business. 

1.16 Recommendations 

1.16.1 Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to: 

1) Note that, as at the end of July 2024, there is a net favourable variance of 

circa £291,000 when compared to the proportion of the 2024/25 budget as 

shown in paragraph 1.6.1. 

2) Note the potential issues surrounding the impact of the current client levels, 

cost of TA and debt recovery within the revenue budget for Homelessness 

Accommodation. 

3) Note the current business rate pool position as at the end of July 2024 as 

set out in paragraph 1.7.2. 

4) Note the current spend on Capital projects for 2024/25. 

5) Note the current position of the Savings Target. 

6) Consider whether Members of the three Scrutiny Select Committees 

should be requested to propose options for evaluation in the forthcoming 

months to assist in bridging the current funding gap. 

 

Background papers: contact: Paul Worden 

Sharon Shelton 
 

Nil  

 

Sharon Shelton 

Director of Finance & Transformation 

 

Page 44



Annex 1

Decision Note Reference Cabinet Member / Officer Decision Notice Title Brief description of decision made Date of Decision
Revenue 
Impact

Capital Impact

Financed 
from 
Reserves? 
Y/N

Non-Salaries

D240020C
[...]
included encouraging more volunteers to the site, 
creating more activities for young people and addressing the issues around the use 
of the slipway impacting on the Borough Council owned car park.    The Borough 
Council were in the process of reviewing its Sport Strategy which could highlight 
options for the area and Members would have opportunity to comment on any 
proposals. 
 
Other points raised for future consideration related to improved security and lighting 
and cycle paths. With regard to the latter, Members were advised that project 62 in 
the Action Plan committed to a review of cycling provision on site. 
 
*RECOMMENDED:  That it be commended to Cabinet that  
 
(1) the proposed amendments to the draft Management plan, as set out in Annex 

2,  be approved, subject to amending the proposed responses in respect of 
footpaths and active travel to read ‘unlikely to be realistic’. 

 
(2) the draft Management Plan for Tonbridge Racecourse Sportsground 2024-28 

(attached at Annex 3) be approved. 
 
*Recommended to Cabinet 
 
 
 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



   

C&ESSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 17 July 2024 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

17 July 2024 

Report of the Director of Street Scene Leisure and Technical Services  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet – Non Key Decision 

 

1 TONBRIDGE RACECOURSE SPORTSGROUND MANAGEMENT PLAN 

CONSULTATION 

 
  SUMMARY  

This report brings forward comments received as part of the public consultation 

exercise on the draft Tonbridge Racecourse Sportsground Management Plan. The 

Committee is invited to consider the responses and make recommendations on 

any proposed amendments to the Plan to Cabinet.  

 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 In advance of public consultation, the draft Management Plan for Tonbridge 

Racecourse Sportsground was considered by the Communities and 

Environmental Scrutiny Sele
[...]
ry.  
No change proposed.  

 

 

 

I would like a confirmed cycle path with lighting between 
Slade and Barden.  This is already used by cyclists 
frequently.  If it could be different colored flooring to make 
a distinction between the area for cyclists and area for 
pedestrians and dogs that would be helpful.  A line of 
white paint to make the distinction, as elsewhere, doesn't 
seem to work. 

Comment noted.  This comment is outside of the 
scope of this consultation and outside the boundary.  
No change proposed. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 80



RISK MANAGEMENT 

 

Item AU 24/28 referred from Audit Committee of 22 July 2024 

 

The report of the Management Team provided an update on the risk management 

process and the Strategic Risk Register (SRR).  

 

The executive summary of the RED risks was attached at Annex 1 of the report and 

a full update of the current strategic risks and how they were being managed as at 

the time of the report being written was attached at Annex 1a.   

 

Members received an update on the risk management process and the Strategic 

Risk Register (SRR). In April 2024, there were 4 risks categorised as RED as 

summarised below: 

 

• Savings and Transformation Strategy 

• Local Plan  

• Implementation of the Agile software system 

• Procurement 

 

Following the detailed training the Committee received earlier in the year, together 

with the recommendations made by the risk consultant from Zurich, Management 

Team had commenced a review of all the risks contained within the Strategic Risk 

Register with a view to achieving a more streamlined version, highlighting only the 

strategic risks to the Council over the one to two year horizon.  A number of changes 

had been made to the current Register, including the deletion of some risks that 

were no longer felt to be strategic risks and the titles of some of the risks. The risks 

deleted were: 

 

• IT Infrastructure 

• Compliance with legislation 

• Devolution 

• Elections 

• Partnerships including shared services 

• Flooding 

 

The RED risks at the time of the publication of the report were: 

 

• Achievement of Savings and Transformation Strategy 

• Failure to agree a Local Plan  

• Implementation of the Agile software system 

• Contract/Contractor Procurement 

 

A schedule of ongoing risks identified by Service Management Teams and 

Management Team since the last report to the Committee in January 2024 was set 

out in Annex 2 of the report. 

Page 81

Agenda Item 8



 

During discussion, Members were advised of the potential risks associated with the 

continuation of the Local Plan at this stage and were reminded of the importance of 

an effective Local Plan to manage development. 

 

RECOMMENDED*: That 

 

(1)  the review undertaken by Management Team in streamlining the Strategic 

Risk Register, be noted; and 

 

(2)  the updates to the Strategic Risk Register since the last iteration with 

particular emphasis on those risks categorised as RED, be noted. 

  

*Referred to Cabinet 

Page 82



   

Audit  - Part 1 Public  22 July 2024  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

22 July 2024 

Report of the Management Team 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet 

 

1 RISK MANAGEMENT 

The report provides an update on the risk management process and the 

Strategic Risk Register. 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The Risk Management Strategy sets out the Council’s risk management 

objectives and details the roles and responsibilities of officers, Members and the 

Council’s partners in the identification, evaluation and cost-effective control of 

risks. 

1.1.2 The Council’s risk management arrangements are designed to ensure that risks 

are reduced to an acceptable level or, where reasonable, eliminated thereby 

safeguarding the Council’s assets, employees and customers and the delivery of 

services to the local community.  Examples of risk include budget defic

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

  
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES 
 

Tuesday, 3rd September, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr M D Boughton (Chair), Cllr R P Betts, Cllr M A Coffin,          
Cllr D Keers, Cllr K B Tanner and Cllr M Taylor 
 

In 
attendance: 

Councillors L Athwal, B Banks, J Clokey, M A J Hood, 
F A Hoskins, Mrs A S Oakley, Mrs M Tatton and D Thornewell 
were also present pursuant to Access to Information Rule No 23. 
 

Virtual: Councillors D Harman, M R Rhodes and K S Tunstall participated 
via MS Teams and joined the discussion when invited to do so by 
the Chair in accordance with Access to Information Rule No 23. 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

CB 24/88    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

CB 24/89    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 8 
July 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL 
 

CB 24/90    CAPITAL WORKS - CAR PARKS  
 
Consideration was given to progressing a number of fast-track capital 
plan schemes to allow the implementation of the decisions taken by 
Cabinet on 30 April 2024 in respect of the new parking proposals 
throughout the borough. 
 
The three schemes which were required to be transferred from List C to 
List A of the Capital Plan to enable the introduction of the new parking 
charges were as set out as follows: 
 

 Bailey Bridge East Car Park Improvements, Aylesford; 

 Introduction of Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR); and 

 Parking Amendments to Car Parks and On-Street Parking. 
 
It was noted that a fast track capital plan evaluation had been completed 
for each of the above schemes, as set out in Annexes 1, 2 and 3, and a 



CABINET 3 September 2024 
 
 

 
2 

 

more detailed project plan would be put together for each of the 
schemes to set out their respective milestones and timetables in due 
course. 
 
Particular reference was made to implications for the blue badge holders 
following the implementation of ANPR enforcement and, in response to 
questions received and further clarification on the limitation of the 
technology, the Cabinet Member for Transformation and Infrastructure 
confirmed that arrangements would be made to enable residents with a 
blue badge to register their car for free parking in the car parks where 
ANPR would be introduced to provide access convenience to disabled 
vehicle users.  This was supported by the Cabinet and other Members. 
 
In addition, the benefits of introducing ANPR technology which 
supported both RingGo and cash payment methods and reflected 
charge based on actual length of stay were acknowledged.  Contactless 
payment would continue to be investigated, although the challenge 
around internet connection requirement of the contactless payment 
machines was recognised. 
 
In response to questions raised by Members on targets set for the 
schemes to enable measurement of success following implementation, it 
was explained that these would be set out in the detailed project plans, 
which would be subject to a post implementation review in 12 months’ 
time to assess the impact of the schemes.  
 
Due regard was given to the policy, financial and value for money 
considerations and the legal implications and the necessity to fast track 
the capital plan schemes to enable the implementation of the decisions 
within the financial year was acknowledged. 
 
RECOMMENDED*:  That 
 
(1) the three fast track capital schemes, shown in Annexes 1, 2 & 3, 

be transferred to List A of the capital planning this financial year 
to enable the introduction of new parking charges, subject to an 
amendment in respect of the Automatic Number Plate 
Recognition (ANPR) scheme (attached at Annex 2) to reflect that 
arrangements would be made to enable residents with a blue 
badge to register to park free of charge at the car parks where 
ANPR enforcement would be implemented; 
 

(2) capital funding of £530,000 for the capital works be met from the 
revenue reserve from capital schemes; 
 

(3) authority be granted to the Director of Central Services/Deputy 
Chief Executive to submit a planning application for the scheme in 
the Bailey Bridge East car park, Aylesford; and 
 



CABINET 3 September 2024 
 
 

 
3 

 

(4) revenue funding of £15,000 be included in the revised revenue 
estimates to appoint external consultants to assist in the design of 
the schemes. 
 

*Recommended to Council 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 
EXECUTIVE NON-KEY DECISIONS 
 

CB 24/91    JULY 2024 BUDGETARY CONTROL  
 
(Decision Notice D240087CAB) 
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation presented 
Members with the current financial position to the end of July 2024 for 
the 2024/25 Financial Year, in accordance with the Borough Council’s 
Financial Procedure Rules. 
 
Since a revenue budget of £11,671,480 was set by the Council in 
February 2024, a number of Cabinet and committee decisions had been 
taken (as set out in Annex 1) with a net impact of a slight reduction of 
£3,192 on the revenue budget. 
 
Budgetary Control Monitoring Statements for Salaries and Incomes to 
the end of July 2024 were attached for information at Annexes 2 and 3 
respectively, which reflected an underspend of £69,750 against the 
current salary estimates proportioned to the end of July 2024 and an 
actual which was £26,345 less than the apportioned income estimate for 
the same period. 
 
With regard to investment income, both Core and Cashflow funds were 
shown above the proportion of the original estimates due to continued 
high base rates which, however, were not anticipated to continue in the 
long term. 
 
Areas identified as variations to the original estimate as of the end of 
May 2024 included service fee to the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure 
Trust, which was below the estimate thanks to the energy efficiency 
measures and savings, and expenditure on temporary accommodation, 
which was an overspend above the estimate due to higher than 
expected level of clients and increasing accommodation costs.  
 
Furthermore, capital expenditure to the end of July 2024 was detailed in 
Annex 4. 
 
With regard to the savings target as identified in the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy, Members acknowledged that challenge was still 
ahead in identifying options to close the overall funding gap of £1.7m 



CABINET 3 September 2024 
 
 

 
4 

 

despite that the first tranche target of £305,000 to be achieved by April 
2025 had already been exceeded.  It was therefore suggested that 
options be invited from members of the three Scrutiny Select 
Committees and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for evaluation, 
and this was supported by the Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) as at the end of July 2024, a net favourable variance of circa 

£291,000 when compared to the proportion of the 2024/25 budget 
as shown in paragraph 1.6.1 be noted; 

 
(2) the potential issues surrounding the impact of the current client 

levels, cost of temporary accommodation and debt recovery 
within the revenue budget for Homelessness Accommodation be 
noted;  

 
(3) the current business rate pool position, as at the end of July 2024 

as set out in paragraph 1.7.2, be noted; 
 

(4) the current spend on Capital Projects for 2024/25 be noted;  
 

(5) the current position of the Savings Target be noted; and 
 

(6) Members of the three Scrutiny Select Committees and the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be invited to propose options 
for evaluation in the forthcoming months to assist in bridging the 
current funding gap. 

 
CB 24/92    TONBRIDGE RACECOURSE SPORTSGROUND MANAGEMENT 

PLAN CONSULTATION  
 
(Decision Notice D240088CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to recommendation CE 24/27 of the 
Communities and Environment Scrutiny Select Committee of 17 July 
2024 in respect of the draft Tonbridge Racecourse Sportsground 
Management Plan. 
 
Cabinet had due regard to the views of the Scrutiny Select Committee, 
the financial and value for money considerations, the legal implications 
and noted the changes proposed to the draft Management Plan, with 
particular reference made to the representativeness of the Tonbridge 
Sports Association, which would be taken into consideration when 
consultation was to be undertaken for review of any management plans 
in the future. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 



CABINET 3 September 2024 
 
 

 
5 

 

(1) the proposed amendments to the draft Management plan, as set 
out in Annex 2, be approved, subject to amending the proposed 
responses in respect of footpaths and active travel to read 
‘unlikely to be realistic’; and 
 

(2) the draft Management Plan for Tonbridge Racecourse 
Sportsground 2024-28 (attached at Annex 3) be approved. 

 
CB 24/93    RISK MANAGEMENT  

 
(Decision Notice D240089CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to recommendation AU 24/28 of the Audit 
Committee of 22 July 2024 in respect of risk management process and 
the Strategic Risk Register (SRR). 
 
Cabinet had due regard to the views of the Committee, the financial and 
value for money considerations and the legal implications and noted 
that, as recommended by the consultant, following a review undertaken 
by the Management Team of all the risks contained within the SRR, a 
number of changes had been made to the current Register, including the 
deletion of some risks that were no longer felt to be strategic risks and 
the titles of some of the risks.  The number of ‘red’ risks on the SRR 
remained to be 4 as set out below: 
 

 Achievement of Savings and Transformation Strategy 

 Failure to agree a Local Plan 

 Implementation of the Agile software system 

 Contract/Contractor Procurement 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the review undertaken by Management Team in streamlining the 

Strategic Risk Register, be noted; and 
 

(2) the updates to the Strategic Risk Register since the last iteration 
with particular emphasis on those risks categorised as ‘RED’, be 
noted. 

 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

CB 24/94    DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET MEMBERS  
 
Details of the Decisions taken in accordance with the rules for the 
making of decisions by executive members, as set out in Part 4 of the 
Constitution, were presented for information. 
 
 
 
 



CABINET 3 September 2024 
 
 

 
6 

 

CB 24/95    NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  
 
Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions for September to October 2024 
was presented for information. 
 

CB 24/96    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 
EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS 
 

CB 24/97    LARKFIELD LEISURE CENTRE ROOF RE-FELT AND INSULATION 
UPGRADE TENDER  
 
(Decision Notice D240090CAB) 
 
(Reasons:  LGA 1972 – Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business 
affairs of any particular person) 
 
Following a formal tender and evaluation process, the report provided 
details of the tenders received for the roof re-felt and insulation upgrade 
works at Larkfield Leisure Centre and recommended an award of the 
contract. 
 
Cabinet had due regard to the evaluation, the risk assessment, financial 
and value for money considerations and the legal implications and noted 
that the value of the successful tender was within the budget previously 
approved by Members.  Any underspend on the final project would 
reduce the funding requirement from the Revenue Reserve for Capital 
Schemes.  The proposed energy efficiency works to support the 
Council’s Climate Change Strategy were highly welcomed by Members. 
 
RESOLVED:   That the contract for the re-felt and roof insulation 
upgrade works at Larkfield Leisure Centre be awarded to Acclaim 
Contracts Ltd. 
 

CB 24/98    LOCAL AUTHORITY HOUSING FUND  
 
(Reason: LGA 1972 – Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business 
affairs of any particular person) 
 



CABINET 3 September 2024 
 
 

 
7 

 

The report presented details in respect of Round 3 of the Local Authority 
Housing Fund (LAHF) which, following a change in criteria and match 
funding arrangements, was now considered a suitable funding 
opportunity for the Borough Council.  This grant opportunity would 
support the delivery of temporary accommodation and homes for use 
under the Afghan Citizens Resettlement Scheme. 
 
A Memorandum of Understanding (attached at Annex 1) detailed the 
number of units to be delivered and the grant funding requirements. 
 
Cabinet had due regard to the delivery approach presented, the risk 
assessment, policy, financial and value for money considerations and 
the legal implications. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) acceptance of the Local Authority Housing Fund Round 3 funding 

be approved;  
 

(2) authority be delegated to the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health, in consultation with the Director of Finance 
and Transformation and the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Housing, to sign the Memorandum of Understanding (attached at 
Annex 1); and 

 
(3) the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health liaise 

with the Director of Finance and Transformation, and relevant 
Cabinet Members, to enable the Borough Council to move 
forward with acquisition within the funds set out in the Capital 
Plan (as set out in (4) below) once a suitable property has been 
identified. 

 
(Agreed by Cabinet under Decision Notice D240091CAB) 
 
RECOMMENDED*:  That 

 
(4) it be recommended to Full Council that the Capital Plan be 

updated to include an allowance of up to £400,000 (to be funded 
from Temporary Accommodation Reserve and/or s106 
contributions) as the Borough Council’s contribution to the Year 1 
property acquisition.  

 
*Recommendation to Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET 3 September 2024 
 
 

 
8 

 

CB 24/99    HOUSING TEAM STAFFING  
 
(Decision Notice D240092CAB) 
 
(Reasons:  LGA 1972 – Sch 12A Paragraphs 1 and 2 – Information 
relating to an individual and information likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual) 
 
Consideration was given to proposals to extend a number of temporary 
staffing arrangements within the Housing Service whilst a review would 
be forthcoming to address these in the longer term, in response to 
recommendations made by a temporary accommodation/homelessness 
consultancy review.    
 
Due regard was given to the policy, financial and value for money 
considerations and the legal implications and it was proposed that the 
extensions be funded from the balance of the homelessness reserve.  
There was a risk that if the current arrangements were not extended 
there would be an impact on service delivery which could lead to 
increased numbers of households in temporary accommodation.  
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the extension of the four temporary Housing Allocation posts from 

1 October 2024 until 31 March 2025 as set out in the report, be 
agreed; 

 
(2) the extension of the temporary Triage Officer agency 

arrangement from 1 October 2024 until 31 March 2025 as set out 
in the report, be agreed; 

 
(3) the extension of the temporary Move On Officer role from 1 

October 2024 until 31 March 2025 as set out in the report, be 
agreed; and 

 
(4) the total cost of the above, as set out in the report, be funded 

from the homelessness reserve. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.44 pm 
 
 


